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File No. F-18-07043
Stephanie A, Bridgett

DISTRICT ATTORNEY . ' ‘ F '
Shasta ¢-unty E @

1353 West Street

Redding, CA 96001 0cr g, 2
(530) 245-6300 SHAS T o, 18
shastada@co.shasta.ca.us Rg'y MY Supgg,,,
Attomney for Plaintiff MLe
IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SHASTA
Redding Branch
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA No. 18-07043
Plaintiff,
COMPLAINT-CRIMINAL
Vs, Felony

ROBERT ALAN GIBBS,

AKA: SCOTT MILLER Next Court Date: 10/10/2017

AKA: ROBERT ALLEN GIBBS

Defendant(s)

DA # F-18-07043
SHASTA COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT 1734968

The District Attorney of Shasta County, by and through the undersigned Deputy District
Attorney, on information and belief, complains and accuses defendant(s) of having committed, in
the County of Shasta, State of California, the crime(s) of:

COUNT 1

OBSTRUCT/RESIST EXECUTIVE OFFICER, in violation of Section 69 of the Penal Code, a
Felony.

Defendant (s)
ROBERT ALAN GIBBS,
On or about the 28th day of September, 2017, did willfully and unlawfully attempt by means of

threats and violence to deter and prevent SHASTA COUNTY CORRECTIONAL OFFICER J.
WEBB, who was then and there an executive officer, from performing a duty imposed upon such
officer by law, and did knowingly resist by the use of force and viclence said executive officer in
the performance of his/her duty.
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- COUNT 2

OBSTRUCT/RESIST EXECUTIVE OFFICER, in violation of Section 69 of the Penal Code, a
Felony.

Defendant (s)
ROBERT ALAN GIBBS,
On or about the 28th day of September, 2017, did wilifully and unlawfully attempt by means of

threats and violence to deter and prevent SHASTA COUNTY CORRCTIONAL OFFICER C.
BARNHART, who was then and there an executive officer, from performing a duty imposed upon
such officer by law, and did knowingly resist by- the use of force and violence said executive officer
in the performance of his/her duty.

CODY JONES
Deputy District Attorney

Subscribed and sworn on October 10, 2018

Pursuant to Penal Code Section 1054.5(b), the People are hereby informally requesting that defense
counsel provide discovery to the people as required by Penal Code Section 1054.3.
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Printed: 9/29/2017 SHASTA COUNTY DETENTION FACILITIES Page:
Reporti#: 2017-1651 * INCIDENT REPORT * User: RMBSH
Clasgification....: 105505 Facility Rule Violation Major

Date/Time Occurred: _9/28/2017 6:41  Facility: MJ
Date/Time Reported: 9/28/2017 6:41 Location: 3 C 12

INMATES INVCLVED:

NAME HOUSING INMATE KEY# CLASS TYPE
01 GIBBS, ROBERT ALAN 3 C 12 5105023 INM SuUs
02 POOLE, JOSHUA WALTER 2 A 17 505026 INM WIT
03 CONANT, TRENTCN CAMERON 2 a 17 498689 INM WIT

STAFF INVOLVED:

NAME 1D CLASS TYPE
WEBB, J J0s607 DEP RPT
BARNHART, C J0603 DEP WIT
PAGE, A. J0544 DEP WIT
MASON, W J0622 DEP WIT
OCHOA, R JOE58"%7 DEP WIT
SCOUBES, S. J0514 DEP WIT
DORSTAD, J JO611 DEP WIT
LITTLETON, BARBARA OTH OTH
KUHN, OTH OTH
SYNOPSIS: On 09/28/2016, inmate Robert Gibbs refused to return his
breakfast tray and became combative with deputies. Gibbs made
threats to Deputies and CFMG staff.
NARRATIVE: On 09/28/2017, I was working as a uniformed Correctional Deputy

at the Shasta County Main Jail, assigned to the Level Three 3/D
position.

At 0637 hours, Correctional Deputy Barnhart and I were picking up
breakfast trays in Housing Unit 3C. I was picking up the upper
tier and Barnhart was picking the lower tier. I heard Barnhart
instruct inmate Robert Gibbs, the sole occupant of cell 12, to
return his tray. I heard Gibbs yelling at Barnhart and saying
things like, "Come in and get it," and, "I'll beat your ass." I
observed Barnhart finish picking up the rest of the trays on the
lower tier. Gibbs stood at the cell door and continued yelling
things like, "I am going to kill your kids," and, "When I get out
of here, I am geoing to kill all the cops in Shasta County."
Barnhart and I finished picking up the rest of the trays in the
housing unit.

I instructed the interior workers Joshua Poole and Trenton Conant
to exit the housing unit. Barnhart instructed Gibbs to sit on

his bunk. Gibbs failed to follow the order and steood in a bladed
stance in the center of the cell and stated, "Come and get it you

Webb Ploo &\M«ﬁw "thﬁllm

Reporting Employee # Superv1sor #1 Facility Manager
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Printed: 9/29/2017 SHASTA COUNTY DETENTION FACILITIES Page: 2
Report#: 2017-1651 * INCIDENT REPORT * User: RMBSH

NARRATIVE CONTINUED:

piece of shit." Barnhart instructed Gibbs three more times to
sit on his bunk. Gibbs finally followed the order and sat on his
bunk.

I keyed open the cell door and entered the cell to retrieve the
breakfast tray from the desk. As I approached the tray, Gibbs
velled at me, saving he was going to kill me, I needed to listen
to him or bad things were going to happen, I was the reason my
kids were going to die, and he was going to sue me for not giving
him the phone. Due to Gibbs' past and current threats, I did not
take my eyes off him.

Ags I reached for the tray, Gibbs made a fist with both hands. I
observed Gibbs driving his fists into his mat and pushing himself
up. At the same time, Gibbs moved his feet back and began to
come off his bunk toward me. When I brought my arms up to
protect myself, my right forearm made contact with Gibbs' face.
Gibbs fell back. Barnhart radiced for additional deputies to
respond to Housing Unit 3C. Gibbs landed on his back. I grabbed
Gibbs' left shoulder with both hands and forced him to turn over
onto his stomach. Barnhart placed Gibbs' legs into a figure four
leg lock. I instructed Gibbs to place his hands on the back of
his head. Gibbs did not comply with my order. I repeated the
order and again Gibbs failed to comply. I grabbed Gibbs' right
wrist, forced it behind his back and placed it in handcuffs.
Holding the handcuffs with my left hand, I reached across Gibbs'
back and gained control of his left wrist and forced it behind
his back, placing it in handcuffs as well. I checked the
handcuffs for proper fit and double lock.

I observed a small pool of blood, approximately two to three
inches in diameter, on the mat. Barnhart and I stood up and
assisted Gibbs to hig feet. I observed a small laceration,
approximately half an inch, on Gibbs' nose. Correctiocnal
Deputy's Storms, Dorstad, Page, Mason and Scoubes entered the
housing unit. Barnhart, Page, Dorstad, Mason, and Scoubes
escorted Gibbs to Medical. I removed the tray and other
contraband from the cell. This included three wrapped pens,
leftover jail food, a fishing line and excessive trash.

In Medical, Gibbs was evaluated by CFMG LVN Littleton. The
entire time Gibbs was in Medical he continued to yell and make
threats toward Deputies and CFMG staff. Littleton cleaned Gibbs'
nose. Littleton believed Gibbs' nose to be broken. Littleton
scheduled Gibbs for an x-ray later in the day. X-rays later
proved his nose was broken. CFMG Dr. Kuhn evaluated Gibbs after
his x-ray and scheduled him for a following up in four to five
days.

I am writing Gibbs up for the following: "You will have no
contraband or dangerous weapons in your possession. You will
obey all lawful orders from the jail staff. You will have in

Webo Floo7 NN
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Printed: 9/29/2017 SHASTA COUNTY DETENTION FACILITIES Page: 3
Report#: 2017-1651 * INCIDENT REPORT * User: RMBSH

NARRATIVE CONTINUED: .
your possession, only those items issued by the jail, purchased
on commissary, or previously approved by custody staff. You will
treat all officers, staff, and visitors with courtesy and
respect. Disrespect to staff is a major violation. You will
address Custody Staff as "Deputy" or "Officer"”. You will make no
unnecessary noise. You will not be loud, boisterous or
offensive. You will keep your sleeping area neat and clean at
all times. You will not assault others, or aid/assist, in the
assault of other inmates or staff. Jail property is not to be
altered from its original state."

Due to Gibbs's behavior as of lately and refusing to return the
breakfast tray Sergeant South is placing Gibbs on a foam tray for
meals, :

Case status: Pending disciplinary hearing.

TEMPORARY DISPOSITION:

INM ACTION START DATE/TIME END DATE/TIME Duration Days INACTIVE

LJeh #loo7 axe ahal)

e

Reporting Employee # .. Supervisor Facility Manager

. -
N . . . B L
t-.._—- | S .. . L



Printed: 9/30/2017 SHASTA COUNTY DETENTION FACILITIES Page: 1
Report$#: 2017-1666 * INCIDENT REPORT * User: CLBSH

Classificaticn....: 091505 Assault on Peace Officer
Date/Time Occurred: 9/28/2017 6:41 Facility: MJ

Date/Time Reported: 9/28/2017 6:41 Location: 3 C 12

INMATES INVOLVED:

NAME HOUSING INMATE KEY# CLASS TYPE
0l GIBBS, ROBERT ALAN 3 C 12 510503 INM SUS

STAFF INVOLVED:

NAME ID CLASS TYPE
BARNHART, C JO602 DEP RPT
WEBB, J J0607 DEP WIT
PAGE, A. J0544 DEP WIT
MASON, W J0622 DEP WIT
DORSTAD, J Josll DEP WIT
OCHOA, R Jos87 DEP WIT
SOUTH, R. J0526 DEP WIT
LITTLETCN, BARBARA OTH OTH

SYNOPSIS: ©On 09/28/2016, inmate Robert Gibbs refused to return his
breakfast tray and became combative with deputies. Gibbs made
threats to Deputies and CFMG staff.

NARRATIVE:
On Thursday, September 28, 2017, I was working as a uniformed
Correctional Deputy Sheriff, classified under P.C.830.1(c),
assigned as the Level Three B/C prowler at the Shasta County
Jail.

At 0637 hours, Correctional Deputy Webb and I were picking up
breakfast trays in Housing Unit 3C. I was picking up the lowexr
tier and Webb was picking the upper tier. I instructed inmate
Robert Gibbs, the sole occupant of cell 12, to return his tray.
Gibbs began yelling at me and said things like, "Come in and get
it,"” and, "I'll beat your ass." I finished picking up the rest of
the trays on the lower tier. Gibbs stood at the cell door and
continued yelling things like, "I am going to kill your kids,"
and, "When I get out of here, I am going to kill all the cops in
Shasta County." Webb and I finished picking up the rest of the
trays in the housing unit.

Due to cfficer safety, homicidal threats, and fear of Gibbs

making a. weapon out of the breakfast tray, I instructed Gibbs to
sit on his bunk. Gibbs failed to follow my order and stood in a
bladed stance in the center of the cell and stated, "Come and get
it you piece of shit." I instructed Gibbs three more times to sit
on his bunk. Gibbs finally followed my order and sat on his bunk.

CBARNHART (o3
Reporting Employee %i-.vre'
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Printed: 9/30/2017 SHASTA COUNTY DETENTION FACILITIES Page: 2
Report#: 2017-1666 * INCIDENT REPORT * User: CLBSH

NARRATIVE CONTINUED:
Webb keyed open the cell 'Goor and entered the cell to retrieve
the breakfast tray from the desk. As Webb approached the tray,
Gibbs yelled at Webb, saying he was going to kill Webb and needed
to listen to him or bad things were going to happen. Gibbs said
Webb was the reason my kids were going to die, and he was going
to sue me for not giving him the phone.

Due to Gibbs' past and current threats, Webb stated he did not
take his eyes off of Gibbs' hands. From my position of view I
was unable to see exactly what Gibbs body language or threats he
was giving. I could only see Gibbs left hand <¢linched into a fist
on the bed. Webb said he reached for the tray, and saw Gibbs make
a fist with both of his hands. Webb said he observed Gibbs
driving his fists into his mat and pushing himself up. ‘At the
same time, Webb observed Gibbs moving his feet back and began to
come off his bunk toward him. Webb said he brought his arms up to
protect himself. Webb used his right arm to push Gibbs back down
on his bunk. Webb landed on top of Gibbs. Webb's right forearm
made contact with Gibbs' face.

I radioed for additional deputies to respond to Housing Unit 3C.
Webb grabbed Gibbs' left shoulder with both hands and forced him
to turn over onto his stomach. I placed Gibbs' legs into a figure
four leg lock. Webb instructed Gibbs to place his hands on the
back of his head. Gibbs did not comply with Webb's orders. Webb
repeated the order and again Gibbs failed to comply. Webb grabbed
Gibbs' right wrist, forced it behind his back and placed it in
handcuffs. While Webb was holding the handcuffs with his left
hand, Webb reached across Gibbs back and gained control of his
left wrist and forced it behind his back, placing it in handcuffs
as well. Webb checked the handcuffs for proper fit and double
locked them.

Webb saild he observed a small pool of blood, approximately two to
three inches in diameter, on the mat. Webb and I stood up and
assisted Gibbs to his feet. I cobserved a small laceration,
approximately half an inch, on Gibbs' nose. Correctional Deputies
Storms, Dorstad, Page, Mascn and Ochoa entered the housing unit.
The above listed Deputies and I escorted Gibbs to Medical. Gibbs'
was bleeding from his nose and left a traill of blood from his
cell down to medical.

In Medical, we feared Gibbs would split blood on Deputies or the
nurses. Gibbs was placed on the floor due to him resisting
Deputies. Gibbs continued to resist attempting to pull away from
Deputies. Gibbs was evaluated by California Forensic Medical
Group {CFMG) Licensed Vocational Nurse (LVN) Littleton. The
entire time Gibbs was in Medical he continued tc yell and make
threats toward Deputies and CFMG staff.

Littleton applied pressure to Gibbs' nose so it would stop
bleeding. Littleton asked for Gibbs to be placed in a chair for

C.BARNEART 603 Sttt ‘7/3ﬁ//7
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Printed: 9/30/2017 SHASTA COUNTY DETENTION FACILITIES Page: 3
Report#: 2017-1666 * INCIDENT REPORT * User: CLBSH

NARRATIVE CONTINUED: .
further evaluation. Once the bleeding stopped, Littleton
examined Gibbs' nose and believed it to be broken. Littleton
scheduled Gibbs for an x-ray later in the day. Gibbs was
medically cleared to return to his housing unit. Gibbs refused to
have the blood cleaned off of his face and shirt. Gibbs also
refused to change his shirt.

Webb removed the tray and other items of contraband from the
cell. This included three wrapped pens, leftover jail food, a
fishing line and excessive trash.

The above listed deputies escorted Gibbs back to his assigned
housing unit. Once inside the cell Gibbs complied with all
orders. The handcuffs were removed and the above listed Deputies
exited the cell without further incident.

On 09/30/2017 at 0200 hours Deputies Dorstad, Storms, Cortez and
I entered housing unit "3C" to interview Gibbs under his Miranda
Rights about this incident. I approached cell twelve which is
solely occupied by inmates Gibbs. I advised Gibbs I needed to ask
him some questions and if he was willing to talk to me. Gibbs
stated, "Yes." I ordered Gibbs to kneel on his bunk and place his
hands behind his back. Gibbs complied with my orders. Storms
keyed opended the door and the above listed deputies entered the

cell. As I was placing the belly chains onto Gibbs, Gibbs pulled
his hands away from his head. I ordered Gibbs to place his hands
back on his head. Gibbs complied and stated, "what is this
about?" I advised Gibbs the questioning was for the incident
involving Deputy Webb and I. Gibbs immediately pulled his hands
away from his head again.

I ordered Gibbs to remain calm and place his hands on top of his
head. Gibbs complied with my orders. Gibbs was attempting to
invoke deputies into another altercation. Gibbs stated, "I do not
want to talk to you about the incident. You can contact my
attorney." I read Gibbs his Miranda Rights from my Shasta County
District Attorney card. Gibbs acknowledged his Miranda Rights by
stating, "Yes." I asked Gibbs if he still wished to talk to me
regarding the incident. Gibbs stated, "No, you can talk to my
attorney." This concluded my interview with Gibbs and the above
listed deputies and I exited the cell without incident.

At 0325 hours, through the 2/3 panel intercom system, I keyed
into Gibbs' cell. I asked Gibbg if I could take pictures of his
injury's for evidence. Gibbs declined and stated, "No, I do not
want pictures and you can contact my attorney."

Webb sustained a baseball sized bruise and small laceration about

% inch long to his right forearm from the altercation. Photo's
were taken of Webbs injurys and submitted into evidence.

C.BARN HART #4553 A7 ?/35//7

Reporting Employee # Supervisor’ # / Facility Manager

COPY

PO LR A
LRGN ¥ 1 I
t . LA

e, - vy



Printed: 9/30/2017 SHASTA COUNTY DETENTION FACILITIES Page: 4
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NARRATIVE CONTINUED:

I am charging inmate Gibbs with the following rule violations:
"You will have no contraband or dangerous weapons in your
possession. You will obey all lawful orders from the jail staff.
You will have in your possession, only those items issued by the
jail, purchased on commissary, or previously approved by custody
gstaff. You will treat all officers, staff, and visitors with
courtesy and respect. Disrespect to staff is a major violation.
You will address Custody Staff as "Deputy" or "Officer®. You
will make no unnecessary noise. You will not be loud, boisterous
or offensive. You will keep your sleeping area neat and clean at
all times. You will not assault others, or aid/assist, in the
assault of other inmates or staff. Jail property is not to be
altered from its original state."

bue to Gibbs's behavior as of lately and refusing to return the
breakfast tray Sergeant South is placing Gibbs on a foam tray for
meals.

Case status: Pending disciplinary hearing.

TEMPORARY DISPOSITION:

INM ACTION START DATE/TIME END DATE/TIME Duration Days INACTIVE

C.RARNHART #6033 w 536 a/{/,7 Y\
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SHASTA COUNTY
LAW OFFICES OF THE PUBLIC DEFENDER

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Date: 2.23.18 ,

To: Attorney l_\har'garet Huscher
s .

From: DougiManning

Case Name: PEOPLE v. Gibbs

Case No. 17HB2399

Person Interviewed: Michael Todd Steele
DOB: WMA

Address: Shasta County Jail

Telephone: N/A

NARRATIVE:
On February 23, 2018, | contacted Steele.

| identified myself to Steele and explained that | am an investigator with the Shasta County
Public Defender's office and presented him with a business card. | explained that | am
working with attorney Margaret Huscher representing, Gibbs, in his current criminal court
case. Steele agreed to speak with me.

[ interviewed Steele in room § at the Shasta County Jail. Steel is an inmate. He is serving
2.5 years for a conviction of resisting arrest. He has a prior conviction from 2012, for
assault with a deadly weapon with great bodily injury. Steele is not represented by

counsel.

Steel said he witnessed the event which led to Gibbs suffering an injury to his nose. Steele
said he made notes of what he heard and saw but he can't find them.



Steel said his cell is directly across from that of Gibbs. His cell door is approximately 20
feet from that of Gibbs. He was in his'cell with the door closed when he heard yelling from

outside his cell.

Steele has a window in the cell door which he can see out of. He said he saw the door to
Gibbs cell was open. Webb was standing in front of Gibbs who was in a seated position
on his bunk. He said Webb was” up in Gibbs face yelling at him”. He could not fully hear
what was being said. Steel said he knows Gibbs and if familiar with his behavior.

Steele said Gibbs was not physically reacting to whatever Webb was saying. Steele said
Gibbs had his arms to his side. He could not see Gibbs hands. Webb was holding “the
pipe” in what he believes was his right hand. Webb's hand was in a fist around this pipe.
Steele said the” pipe” is like a baton officers use to make welfare checks with..The pipe
is blue with silver ends. It has writing on it that says “pipe” It makes a beeping or buzzing
sound when officers touch the button on the outside of the cells and it makes a log of

when the checks are made.

Steele said while Gibbs was in the above position, Webb punched Gibbs in the face with
his fist that was holding the “pipe”. Gibbs fell backwards on his bunk and the officers got

on top of him.

| read the officer's report to Steele. He agreed that Gibbs has a reputation for saying
“stupid Shit" and making threats. He “goes off all the time” He said Gibbs is always in" the

hole”.

Steel said the defails in the report about Webb “used his right arm to push Gibbs back
down on his bunk. Webb landed on top of Gibbs. Webb's right forearm made contact with
Gibb’s face.” is not what happened. Steel said Gibbs has been on a soft food tray forever.

Steele said Webb is former military. He has heard Webb speak of his military service. He
has over heard other inmates say Webb may have PTS. He has had dealings with Webb
on many occasions. Webb has never mistreated him, but he said you can tell that Webb

is just” a little off”.

Steele said he has witnessed unnecessary use of force by officers on many occasions.
Steele said he understands Webb may be entitled to read his statement. He said he does
not care, as it is the truth. Steele said, in fact, Webb said something to him recently about
“knowing about subpoenas” and told him to just tell the truth.



SHASTA COUNTY
LAW OFFICES OF THE PUBLIC DEFENDER

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Date: 9/08/17

To: MARGARET HUSCHER, DEPUTY PUBLIC DEFENDER
From: CLIFF WEBB

Case Name: ROBERT GIBBS 17HB2399

Person Interviewed:

David Downs
Shasta County Jalil
Inmate

I spoke with David at the Shasta County Jail on 09/0517. | ideitified myself as
an investigator with the Shasta County Public Defender’s Office, informed him that our
office represents Robert Gibbs with regard to a complaint of him being subject to
taunting by correctionai officers and gave him a business card.

David is currently being housed in a main line cell, 1B19. He was previously
housed in 3C13; this is a medical housing unit. Robert was housed in 3C12 during the
time frame David was in 3C13. David stated they were housed next to each other from
the middle of June 2017 until the end of July, 2017.

David stated he did observe correctional officers taunting Robert at least once a
week. Officer Amaya was the worst offender. Officer Espinoza would also taunt
Robert. They would yell at Robert,” screaming at the top of their lungs, go ahead and
kill yourself, do us all a favor”. “You have been here for 2 years, get it over with.”

This action would upset Robert causing him to react. The officer would then
move him into a safety cell, located next to the office.

David did not hear Robert disrespect the officers. He did hear Robert request to
speak to the Sergeant or someone in charge. He is not aware if they had spoken with

him.



No further information, end of report.



SHASTA COUNTY
LAW OFFICES OF THE PUBLIC DEFENDER

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Date: 10/26/17

To: MARGARET HUSCHER, DEPUTY PUBLIC DEFENDER
From: CLIFF WEBB

Case Name: ROBERT GIBBS 17HB2399

Person Interviewed:

Steven Billups

Shasta County Correctional Facility
1655 West St.

Redding, CA

Steven is an inmate in the Shasta County Main Jail. | spoke with him on
10/24/17. | identified myself as an investigator with the Shasta County Public
Defender’s Office and informed him that our office represents Robert Gibbs with regard
to him reporting that he had been assaulted by Correctional Officers. | informed him
that | received information that he may have witnessed the incident. Steven said he did
witness the incident.

Steven stated he was housed in a two man cell with Daniel Owens, on the date
of the incident. They were being housed in cell #14. Gibbs was in cell #12. He was
able to see the cell door to #12 and the nearby area. He could not see inside the cell.

He could see Officer Webb standing at Gibbs’ cell. He was yelling at Gibbs and
telling Gibbs to shut up. Officer Barnhart was standing in front of cell #11. Steven said
he did not hear Gibbs say anything.

Officer Webb opened the door and entered Gibbs' cell. He could hear Officer
Webb yell “shut up” at least one more time. Officer Barnhart did not enter Gibbs’ cell.
Steven said he could hear Gibbs getting beat up.

When Officer Webb brought Gibbs out of the cell he was very bloody; he was
bleeding from his nose. Steven didn't know if Gibbs was hand cuffed or not. They
removed Gibbs from the tier and was gone for about 1 hour. When they returned him to

his cell he was still bloody.
Steven doesn’t remember if this incident had occuired before or after feeding.

He never heard Gibbs refuse to return his food tray.



SHASTA COUNTY
LAW OFFICES OF THE PUBLIC DEFENDER

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Date: 10/26/17

To: MARGARET HUSCHER, DEPUTY PUBLIC DEFENDER
From: CLIFF WEBB

Case Name: ROBERT GIBBS 17HB2399

Person Interviewed:

Daniel Owens

Shasta County Correctional Facility
1655 West St.

Redding, Ca

Daniel is an inmate in the Shasta County Jail; | spoke with him on 10/24/17.
| identified myself as an investigator with the Shasta County Public Defender’s Office
and informed him that our office represents Robert Gibbs. | advised Daniel that Robert
had reported he had been assaulted by correctional officers. It was my information that
he may have witnessed the incident.

Daniel stated he was a witness to the assault of Robert Gibbs. He drew a skeich
of the tier and the cell placements of the floor where they were being housed, on the
date of incident. He and Steven Billups were cell #14( a fwo man cell). Robert was in
#12, a single cell.

Daniel said he had a view the cell door to #12 and the area directly in front of it.
He could not see inside the cell but he could hear what was said and what was going
on. He stated “food is served around 6am and medication goes out around 5am”. The
assault took place after the medication was distributed and prior fo the food frays “going

8

out”.
Daniel stated “he could hear Officer Webb bothering Robert all night”. He was

teasing Robert and accusing him of acting like a kid. Webb would mimic Robeit’s
statements using a child-like voice.

Robert was complaining that he was not getting what he had coming. Officer
Webb “lost his cool” and racked, (open the cell door) using his key. Officer Barnhart was
on the tier standing near the entrance door. There is one cell located between Robert’s
cell and the entrance door. Officer Webb yelled at Robert to “shut the fuck up” and
entered the cell. Officer Barnhart saw this and responded by following Officer Webb



into the cell.
Daniel could hear a scuffle and the sounds of someone being struck. He heard

Officer Webb yelling at Robert. He yelled “] told you to shut the fuck up”. They “pulled”
Robert out of the cell. When Robert came out he was bleeding and hand cuffed. The
officers removed Robert from the tier for about 10-15 minutes. When they returned they
placed Robert back into his cell and served the meals.

When it was time to collect the food trays Robert refused to return his. He said
he was not going to return the tray until after he was allowed to speak to his legal
people. Officer Webb opened Robert’s cell door to retrieve the tray. He did not enter
the cell; he was able to reach the tray with his foot and puli it out of the cell.
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Class Action Claims California :Tail Abuses Disabled Prisoners

PRESS RELEASE
05/25/2016

A major class action lawsuit filed today details horrific civil rights abuses in a California
jail against people with disabilities, as well as cruel retaliation against detainees
who make their concerns known.

The federal suit alleges that the Shasta County Jail, in Redding, routinely ignores and
fails to comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) and other federal and
state laws. As of 2013, approximately 11,000 prisoners are processed through the jail
each year. The jail's extensive violations restrict disabled prisoners ability to sleep, use
the restroom, shower, worship, recreate, exercise, and move around the facility. The
complaint alleges:

“People with mobility disabilities are denied accommodations, provided inadequate
accommodations, inappropriately segregated from the general population, placed in 23
hour lock down, excluded from jail programs and services, and subjected to multiple
and pervasive physical access barriers throughout the facilities. The result is a system
that imposes some of the worst conditions on people with mobility disabilities while at
the same time excluding them from the most beneficial programs within the jail. These
conditions have dire mental and physical consequences and are in flagrant violation of
the law.”

Adding insult to injury, detainees regularly faced retribution for attempting to file a
grievance or-even to discuss the abuse with an attorney. Plaintiffs were denied needed
cancer medication, told grievance forms were better used to “wipe their ass with,” and
served tainted food. Other punishments for speaking out include body cavity searches,
being locked in solitary confinement, and having their canes taken away or destroyed.

“As an organization of currently and formerly incarcerated people, we are very
concerned about the human rights violations against all people in jails and prisons.
People do not shed their humanity at booking. We hope this litigation will result in
Shasta County properly caring for the people in their custody.” Dorsey Nunn, Executive
Director, Legal Services for Prisoners with Children.

Disability Right Legal Center (DRLC) Attorney Kara Janssen explained, “detainees and
prisoners with disabilities at the Shasta County Jail are held in truly abhorrent conditions
that not only worsen their existing disabilities but also have devastating psychological
effects.”



“Everyone deserves dignity,” said Tavldr Gooch, co-counsel for the plaintiffs. “We're
seeking to protect that dignity and restore the legally protected rights of persons
incarcerated by Shasta County.”

"Solitary confinement is an extreme punishment that can cause serious psychological
damage,” added co-counsel] Jon Atabek, of Atabek & Associates “When | learned
Shasta County Jail was putting disabled people into solitary confinement for being
disabled—needing a cane, wheelchair, or walker—| was shocked, and felt compelled to
do something. Once we started digging, it became apparent disabled people were an
afterthought to the jail, and that discrimination and equal access had never entered the
County’s mind. This case can fix that, through injunctions that make sure the Jail follows
the law. Law enforcement should follow the law.” .

The case is Jewett et. al. vs. Shasta County Sheriff's Department et. al., Case No. 2:13-
¢v-0882 in the US District Court, Eastern District of California. Plaintiffs’ counsel is
Keker & Van Nest LLP; Atabek & Associates, P.C.; and the Disability Rights Legal
Center. A copy of the complaint is available at www.drlcenter.org.

Lawsuit Says Shasta Co. Jail Mistreats Disabled Inmates

ABC NEWS
05/26/2016

Four inmates have filed a class action suit against the Shasta County Jail.

The lawsuit alleges the jail abused inmates with disabilities and retaliated against
inmates who tried to make their concerns known. The federal suit alleges the jail
routinely fails to comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) along with other
federal and state laws.

The plaintiffs named in the lawsuit are Everett Jewett, Glen Harold Everett, Michael Don
Ackley, Robert Marquette and Legal Services for Prisoners with Children. The
defendants named in the lawsuit include Shasta County, the Shasta County Sheriff's
Office, Sheriff Tom Bosenko and California Forensic Medical Group.

The lawsuit claims violations at the jail prevented disabled inmates from showering,
sleeping and moving around. The lawsuit alleges some plaintiffs were put in solitary
confinement or even denied cancer medication for speaking up about the problems.



Part of the lawsuit said: "People with mobility disabilities are denied accommodations,

. provided inadequate accommodations, inappropriately segregated from the general
population, placed in 23 hour lockdown, excluded from jail programs and services,
subjected to multiple and pervasive physical access barriers throughout the facilities.
The result is a system that imposes some of the worst conditions on people with
mobility disabilities while at the same time excluding them from the most beneficial
programs within the jail. These conditions have dire mental and physical consequences
and are in flagrant violation of the law."

Attorneys for the plaintiffs filed the lawsuit Wednesday in the U.S. District Court for the
Eastern District of California in Sacramento. The plaintiffs' counsel includes attorneys
from Keker & Van Nest LLP, Atabek & Associates, P.C.; and the Disability Rights Legal
Center.

In a news release, the plaintiffs' attorneys explained the reason for, the lawsuit.
"Everyone deserves dignity,” said Taylor Gooch of Keker & Van Nest LLP, co-counsel

for the plaintiffs. "We're seeking to protect that dignity and restore the legally protected
rights of persons incarcerated by Shasta County.”

"Solitary confinement is an extreme punishment that can cause serious psychological
damage,” added co-counsel Jon Atabek, of Atabek & Associates. "When | learned
Shasta County Jail was putting disabled people into solitary confinement for being
disabled-- needing a cane, wheelchair, or walker-| was shocked, and felt compelled to
do something."

"Once we started digging, it became apparent disabled people were an afterthought to
the jail, and that discrimination and equal access had never entered the County's mind.
This case can fix that, through injunctions that make sure the jail follows the law. Law
enforcement should follow the law," Atabek said.

Only one of the plaintiffs, Everett Jewett, is seeking monetary damages to pay for knee
surgery as a result of two falls he suffered while in the jail. The others are suing only for
conditions to be improved.

Kara Janssen with the Disability Rights Legal Center said the county has been on notice
about these issues since Jewett's initial complaint was filed in 2013. Janssen said
Jewett uses a cane and has problems with his balance,

Jewett fell two times while in custody at the Shasta County Jail, once while walking
down the stairs, another time in the shower. Janssen said due to his mobility problems,
Jewett was supposed to be housed on the lowest level of the jail so he would not have
to navigate the stairs.

She added, Jewett fell again while in the shower because there were no "grab bars" in
the shower.



Janssen said she conducted a site insbection and this was the "worst |'ve seen" in
terms of accessibility. She said at the time of her inspection, there were no grab bars or
accessible toilets in the entire building.

Janssen said conversations have been underway between the plaintiffs' legal counsel
and the county's legal counsel for almost a year, in efforts to resolve the issues without
litigation.

During that time, she said the only change she's observed has been the addition of a
single "grab bar" in the shower. Negotiations are ongoing in hopes of resolving the
concerns.

Sheriff Bosenko said in an email Wednesday afternoon, he "has not seen nor been
served with the suit." He referred all questions to the county's legal counsel.

As of mid-day Thursday, Shasta County's legal counsel had not returned our calls.

KRCR News

Judge certifies Shasta County Jail
lawsuit as 'class action’

Posted: Apr 13,2017 08:47 AM PDT '

REDDING, Calif. - A lawsuit against the Shasta County Jail has now reached class
action status. That means more people could join the lawsuit which alleges civil rights
abuses against people with disabilities.

The lawsuit, filed on May 25, 2016 in the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of
California, alleges that the Shasta County Jail routinely ignores and fails to comply with
the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), Rehabilitation Act and other federal and state
faws. In the complaint, plaintiffs detail the jail's systemic issues and violations:

"People with mobility disabilities are denied accommodations, provided inadequate
accommodations, inappropriately segregated from the general population, placed in 23
hour lock down, excluded from jail programs and services, and subjected to multiple
and pervasive physical access barriers throughout the facilities. The result is a system



that imposes some of the worst conditions on people with mobility disabilities while at
the same time excluding them from the most beneficial programs within the jail. These
conditions have dire mental and physical consequences and are in flagrant violation of
the law." '

The suit alleges violations prevented disabled inmates from showering, sleeping and
moving around. One plaintiff is seeking monetary damages to pay for knee surgery as
a result of mistreatment.

Shasta County Counsel Jim Ross said the county did not oppose the plaintiffs’ efforts
asking the judge to grant the class certification. The lawsuit said the class designation
identifies a class of people who could be affected by the suit. Inmates with disapilities
will be notified to see if they want join the lawsuit.

The attorney for the plaintiffs said the Shasta County Jail houses as many as 38
prisoners with mobility disabilities on a given day, and processes between 516 to 1,200
mobility disabled detainees in a given year.

"No one should have to endure the pervasive and dehumanizing abuse that disabled
prisoners in Shasta County are subjected to," said Taylor Gooch of Keker, Van Nest &
Peters, co-counsel for the plaintiffs. "This order marks an important step in our fight to
restore these individuals' legally protected rights."

At the time the lawsuit was filed, Shasta County officials issued a news release which
said they were actively working with disability rights groups to make improvements to
the jail.

One part of the lawsuit claimed jail workers would put plaintiffs in solitary confinement or
deny them cancer medication because they spoke up about the problems.

In a statement,Shasta County officials said: "to the extent the new complaint alleges any
retaliatory conduct toward an individual inmate such as the allegations of denial of
medication, or the presentation of tainted or inedible food directed at a disabled inmate
or at any inmate, the Shasta County Sheriff's Office completely denies those
allegations."

A settlement conference is scheduled for next month.



